
I Office 0422-2456911
E-Mail: dfocbe@tn.nic.in

TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT
From
Thiru. N.Jayaraj, I.F.S.,
District Forest Officer,
Coimbatore Division,
Coimbatore-641043.

J.  ~/ ,,., :      ,:,-,   gAI'

To
The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Head of Forest Force,
Chennai,

Through,
The Chief Conservator of Forests &
Field Director, Anamalai Tiger Reserve,
Coimbatore -43.

C.No.8192/2020rol    dated,29.01.2026

Sub:    Forests (Conservation) Act,1980 -Coimbatore Forest Division
-Proposal for diversion of 15.15 Ha of Forest land for utilizing
the  existing  230K\/  transmission  corridor  (since  1965)  from
Parali  PH  3 to loo.  56 in  Nellithurai  RF of Coimbatore Division
for  erection  of 400  KV  DC  line  on  DC  towers  with  HTLS  in
Coimbatore District - Report submission - Regarding

Ref:      1.   Online proposal uploaded  by the userAgency -Proposal
No.   FPITNITRANS/40633/2019,   dated    11.06.2019   and
resubmission on 19.10.2020.

2.   The   PrinciparchTef  Conservator   of   Forest   (Head   of
Department),   Chennai   Ref.   No.  TS3/29182/2019,   dated
27.10.2020.

3.   This office Ref. No. 8192/2o2o/DTiiat6al 5.o4.2o25.
4.   The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (HOFF), Chennai

Ref. No. TS3/1584/202§, dated 23.05.2025.
5.   This  office  Ref.   No.   1903/2020/D1,  dated  03.06.2025  &

20.09.2025.
6.   The   Chief   Conservato.r   of   Forests   &   Field    Director,

ANmalai Tiger Reserve, Coimbatore Ref.  No.10516/2021,
dated 25.09.2025

7.   The   Principal    Chief   Conservator   of   Forest   (Head   of
Department),   Chennai   Ref.   No.   TS3/1584/2025,   dated
28.10.2025.

8.   This office Ref. No. 8192/2020/D1, dated 14.11.2025.
9.   The   Principal   Chief   Conservator   of   Forest   (Head   of

Department),  Chennai  Ref.  No.  HOTNFD/1584/2025-TS3,
dated 01.12.2025.

*******

With  reference  fo  the  above,  it  is  submitted  that,  as  per  the

instructions  of the  Principal  Chief Conservator of Forest  (HOFF),  Chennai,  the

Compensatory Afforestation scheme over degraded forest in  Kandiyur Reserve



Forests,  Mettupalayam  Range of Coimbatore  Division  is prepared  and  enclosed

herewith.  And  the  Compensatory  Afforestation  scheme,  kml  files,  Sl-Sheet  &

Geo referenced maps are uploaded in the Part-ll of Form-A.

This is for favour of kind  information.

Encl : As stated above. Yours  Faithfully,
Sd/-N.Jayaraj

District Forest Officer
Coimbatore  Division.

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests & Field Director, Anamalai
Tiger Reserve, Coimbatore for kind information.

11 True copy  I Dry  ordel  11



Abstract for Compensatory Afforestation Scheme in Degraded Forest in Kandiyur,
Sundapatti & Ne[Iithurai FtFs, I(aramadai & Mettupalayam Ranges of Coimbatore

Forest Division

SI. No, Name of Work Amount (in Rs.)

I. For Taller seedlings in Kandiyur RF of Mettupalayam Range

1 Raising Nursery 5313000.00

2 plantation 18930000.00

3 1st year Maintenance 4440000.00

4 2nd year Maintenance 2320000.00

5 3rd year Maintenance 2500000.00

5 4th to loth year Maintenance 760000.00

Sub total - A 34263000.00

11

For Dwarf seedlings under Transmission line in  Sundapatti
& Nel]ithurai RFs, I(aramadai & Mettupalayam Ranges

1 Raising Nursery 2673000.00

2 plantation 9730000.00

3 1st year Maintenance 2230000.00

4 2nd year Maintenance 1180000.00

5 3rd year Maintenance 1270000.00

5 4th to loth year Maintenance 389743.00

Sub total - 8 17472743.00

Grand Total 51735743.00
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` ` ESTIMATH OF RAISING NURSERY OF COM?ENSATORY AFFORESTATION TALLAR
SEEDLINGS PLANTATION 31.00 HA. IN DEGREADED FOREST 0F KANDIYUR RF IN

I\mTTupALA¥AM RANGE DURING 2o25-26

Degreade.d Forest land
Area :                31.00 Ha

No . of Seedlings

1000 Nos / Ha for
31.00 in

10 % ofcasualfty                =

31000 Nos

3100 Nos

Si.No
Quantity Discription of work

FSRISSRItemNo, Rate Per Ant

1 3751 Sqm Preparation of Nursery Site 4.1 2420.00 200 Sqm 45387.00

2 68.2 kgs
`Cost of Seeds

L.R 300.00 1 kgs 20460.00

3 34100 Nos Cost of 16X30 Cm X 300 G poly Bags L.R 1740.50 1000 Nos 59351.00

4, 105.4 Nos
Forming Germination Beds of size 10inx

FSR 660.85 1 Nos 69654.00
1 mxo.30m by heading soil

5 12.4 beds
Watering the Germination Beds twice daily

4.5.1 541.90 10 beds 10079.00with rosecane and covering the bed with
gunny bags for 1 5 days

6 12.4 beds
Watering the Germination Beds otice daily

4.5.2 270.95 10 beds 5040.00
.with.rosecaiie  for 15 days.

7 28.644 Cum

Collection and supply of sand, silt and red

rm. M.E 750.00 0.65 Cum 33051.00
soil according to the requirment for

pr-eparation of soil mizure -4/5 th of the
total volume

8 9.548 Cum
Cost and transport ofFarm yard manure for

L.R 750.00 0.65 Cum 11ol7.oo .1/5th of the total volume for filling 10000
Nos. polybags of size 16x30cms.

9 34100 Nos

Preparation of Soil Mixture by breaking

4.6.5 3932.06 1000 Nos 134083.00

clods, sievingand mixing offertile earth, red
soil, silt, sand and FYM at 1 : I :1 ratio.,
heaping at the f"ing silt and pricking out
uttie seedlings,

10 855.6 k8s
Cost ofvemicompost @ 35 gins per Model

10.00 i kgs 8556.00container estimate

11 341 •kgs Cost ofvAM @ 15 gins per container
Modelestimate

18.00 1 kgs 6138.00

•12, -173.6      . •k.gs  .
Cost of Azospiri]lum & Phospobacteiia @ Model

27.00 1 kgs 4687.006gms each per container estimate

13 173.6 kgs
Cost of Phospobacteria @ 6gms each per Model

27.00 1 kgs .    4687.00
container estimate



Si.No
Quantity Djscriptjon Of Work

FSRISSRItemNo,
Rate Per Ant

0
Watering the 16x30 cms container seedlings
witli rose Can

14 34100 Nos a)Twice daily for 10 days 4.10.5 244.51 1000 day 83378.00

15 34100 Nos b) Once daily for 30 days 4.11.5 122.26 1000 day 125067.00

16. 34100 Nos. c).Altematedays-for40.watering,days- 4.11..5 122126. 1000. day- 166756.00

17 34100 Nos
Cost ofcFS Polythene container of Size 30 L.R 6584.40 1No 224528.00
x 45 cm x 300 Gauge

18 454.646 Sqm Land rent @3000 bags/40sqm-3months 4.16 100.00 Sqm 45465.00

19 34100' •Nos . Shifting.the container plants 4.,15.4 34.1.53    . 1000 mos 11646.00

0 Part I- Bigger size bags 30X45cmx500g

20 34100 Cost of30X45 Cm X 300 G poly Bags LR 2850.00 1000 Nos 97185.00

21 314.774 M3

Collection. and.supply of sand; silt.and.red

LR 750.00 1M3 236081.00
soil according to the requirment for
preparation of soil mizure -`4/5 th of the
total volume

22 78.802 M3
CostandTransportofSand(20M3for

NIP, RE 750.00 1M3 59102.00fomingMotherbed31.16M3forFilling
Bags )

23 34100 Nos

Preparation of Soil Mixture by Breaking

4.6.7 18880.48 1000Nos 643824.00

Clouds Seiving and mixing of Sand Silt
according to requirement and Farm Yard
Manure , Heaping at the Filling Poly Bags ,
Arranging Bags in Beds and Transplanting
the Seedlings.

24 1196.6 kgs
Cost ofverndcompost @ 3 5 gins per. `     Model

10.00 1 k8s 1 1966.00
container estimate

25 514.6 kgs Cost ofvAM @ 15 gins per container
Modelestinate

18.00 1 kgs 9263.00

26 204.6 kgs
Cost ofAzospirillum & Phospobacteria @ . Model

27.00 1 kgs 5524.00
6gms each per container estimate

27 204.6 kgs
Cost o-f phospobacteria @'6gms each per     . Model

27.00 -1,kgs 5524-00
container estimate

28 341 Nos Labc)ur cost for Transporting seedlings FSR 670.45 228623.00

29 34100 RM Cost of vertical stick pvro SSR 17.50 596750.00

30 17050 RM Cost orhorizontal slrick Pve SSR 17.50 298375.00



Si.No
Qu!,ntit}. Discription  of \\''ork

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Rate I)er Ant

31 34100 Nos Tying plants to the Vertical  strick ME 0.40 27280.00

32 34100 Nos Pruning side branches  oiice in two months ME I.00 68200.00

()
Wateriilg  thl`   I ('t\30  ciils  c()11taiill`r  sl`|``iliiigs

with  I.osc  can

33 34100 Nos a)Twice daily for  15  days 4.10.5 244.51 1000 day 83378.00

34 34100 Nos b) Once daily for 30 days 4.  I  I  .5 122.26 1000 day 125067. 00

35 34100 Nos
c)  Once  ill  Altei.iiate  da}'s  spreed  o\/er  60

4.11.5 122.26 1000 day 166756.00
days

36 34100 Nos Twice  in  a week spread  over  105  days L.R 6584.40 INo 224528.00

37 2728 Land rent @3000 bags/40sqm- 3months 4.16 loo.00 Sqm 272800.00

38 34 I 00 Sliiftilig  tlie  coiitainer  plalits 4.15.7 1  803 . 5  1 '000 l|OS 61500.00

39 34100 Nos
Watering the Container Plants  105  watering

4. I  I.7 185.04 1000 / Day 63 I 0.00days

40 6 Nos
Engaging one  Protection  Mazdoor (90 d+ As  Per  I.`SR

660.85
100000 Nos

36875.00
2 I 0d ) 2()2+-25 clh`)J    -

41 I 56536.00 GST  18%  (item  no.3  &  17) 0.18 28176.00

42 5
Provision  for cost of pesticides and  Labour

600.00 3000.00charges

43 I Photo documentation 20000.00

Sub total 4385117.00

44 Add  10 %   for escalation  Charges  for 2026-27 438512.00

Sub Total -8 4823629.00

46 LS Contingencies  for Unforseen  Expenditure. - - - 6371.00

Sub total 4830000.00

47 Escalation charges  10% extra for the year 2027-28 483000.00

Total 5313000.00

(Rupees   Fifty Three Lakhs and Thirteen Thousand   only)
Sir,

Submitted to the  District  Forest Omcer.

Jfr._,   ck
OIS'rp,;CT

CO\MB

ivisioii.  (`oimbatore..a`wi/
RE.STOFF.lob+.i
RE  DIVIS!ON,

1BATORE -43.

•`.a,-{q+
Mettupalayam Range,
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ESTIMATE FOR PLANTING SEELLINGS FOR TALLER SEEDLINGS pLAr`ITATloN BH
PLANTED IN 31.00 IIA. IN DEGREADED FOREST OF KANDIYUR RF IN RETTUPALAYAM

RANGE DURING 2025-26

No . of Seedlines
Diverted
Area :
Degreaded
Forest

15.15 Ha

31.00 Ha

1000 Nos / Ha for
31.00 Ha

10 % of casuality

TOTAL

31000 Nos

3100 Nos

34100 Nos

SI.No
Quantity Description of work

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Rate Per Amount

1 31000 Aligning & Marking 5.2.4 925.22 Nos. 28682

2 31000
Digging 6.Ocm3 pits hard gravelly soil & hillocks

5.8.I 6208.37 I 00 Nos I 924595
during  non rainy seasons

3 2232
Cost of Transport of famyard marmure each

L.Q 900.00 m3 2008800
plants 0.60XO.60X20=0.0723m3/pit

4 31000
Application ofFarmyard mannure by mixing  in FSR 670.45 200Nos 103920the pit before planting

5 31000
Cost ofBio fertillizer including cost of NI 8.70 1No. 269700
.application-Vermicompost, Fertilizer, VAM

6 31000

Loading & unloading the container seedlings
5.11.7 2205.78 1000 Nos 68379(30 x 45 cm) in private lorry upto a lead of2

kms. Excluding hire charges for the vehicles)

7 31000
Transbortingofcontainerseedling(30x45cm)in

L.R 7000.00
1000 Nos /load

476000private vehicles upto a lead of 10 kms. Excluding
loading and unloading charges @ 200 Nos/load

'8
0

Distribution of seedling in t`he site, C.plants upto
•500mtrs                                              ,                          `    t

a) 13640 Up to  I Oom 5.15.1 6704.50 1000 mos 91449
b) 13640 Up to 200m 5.15.2 17766.93 1000 mos 242341
c) 6820 Up to 500m 5.15.3 34192.95 1000 nos 233196

9 34100
Planting the container plants by refilling pit of

5.22,, 1146.47 100 Nos 355406size 60 cm

10 77500
Provision of vertical casurinal poles 5cm to 8cm

5.22

a11146.47

100 Nos 3554062.50m height per plant



11 3100
Replacemeiil ofcasualilies   by  I-eopeniiig the

5.23 573.24 I 00 Nos I 7770failecl  pits  and  plaiiting  tlie  scc`dlings

12 3 1000

Scarping for  I  in dia and  soil  working  I 5  cm

5.24 824.65 loo Nos 255642depth around each  plants and  removing the grass
roots  away fi.om  the  site or iiproctting the soil

13 31000 rormiing catch  watei. di-ains ol` each plaiits 5.26 4585.88 100  Nos 142 I 623

14 3 I 000
Providing Brush wood fencing around of each

FSR 167.61 1Nos 5195988
plants

15 3 1000
Watering plants oiice  in 6 days during summerseason

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 103920

1r) 0300000
Cost of water ® 20  Its per seedling  15  watering

10.00 I 00 Nos 930000
da},s

]7 900 Laboiir for Plantatioii producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Mall days 603405
18 3 1 000 Removiiig/  Sci.apping vizal  moiisoon 5.27 140.79 100 Nos 43645

19 5
Provision for cost ofpesticiders and fungasides

600.00 lNos 3000aiid  laboiir chtirgcs for applicatioii  ofpcsticidcs

20 3.00  KM
I)iggillg  ()(`  LIJT  iiri>iiiiil   llic   Pli.,]ili)ig  :iriLa  (  10 P \\/ D

800000.00 KM 2400000Ha.) Rate

21 lNo.
Layiiig movable  wooden  platl`orm  l`or enlei.ing

LQ 50000.00 No. 50000into the planting area from outside of the EPT.

I'liotodoeument<ition 20000

Sub Total I.72,02,865

14 Escalation  charges  10 % I 720286

15 L.S
Contingencies for unforeseen  expenditure to be

L.S L.S L.S 6849restricted to as  per actual  etc..

Total I '89,30.000

(Rupees  One Crore Eighty nine lakhs and thirty thousand only)

Sit.,  Submitted to tlic  District Foi.cst Officci.,  Coimbatore  Divisioll,  Coimbatorc.

@R`st
Mettupalayam Range



ESTIMATE FOR ist YEAR n;¢AINTIENANCE FOR TALLER SEEDLINGS pLANTATloN 31.oo
IIA. IN DEGREADED FOREST OF KANI)IyuR RF IN RETTupALAyAM ,RAI`raE

Diverted
Area :

Degrcaded
Forest

15.15 Ha

31.00 Ha

1000 Nos / Ha for
31.00 Ha

10 % of Casuality

TOTAL

No . of Seedlings

-       31000 Nos

-         3|00 Nus

--        34|00 Nus

Sl.No
Quantity Description of work

FSRISSRItemNo,
Rate Per Amount

1 3100 Raising cost of seedlings in 30X45 poly bags
As perNE

141.14 Nos. 437534

223.2
Cost of Transport of farmyard marmure eacli

L.Q 900.00 m3 200880
plants 0.60XO.60X20=0.0723m3/pit

15'50
Application of Farmyard mannure by mixing  in

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 5196the pit before planting

3 3100

Loading & .unloading the container seedlings
5.11.7 2205.78 1000 Nos 6838(30 x 45 cm) in private lorry upto a lead of2

kms. Excluding hire charges for the vehicles)

4 3100
Transporting of container seedling (30x45 cm) in

L.R 7000.00
1000 Nos /load

476000private vehicles upto a lead of 10 kms. Excluding
loading and unloading charges @ 200 NosAoad

6 0
Distribution of seedling in the`site, C.plants upto \,,
500 mtrs

a) 1364 Up to loom 5.15.1 6704.50 1000 mos 9145

b) 1364 Up to 200m 5 . I 5 .2 17766.93 1000  mos 24234
c) 682 Up to 500m 5.,15.3 34192.95 1000  mos 23320

7 3100
Planting the container plants by refilling pit of

5.22\~,'+~-, 1146.47A•``.ch 100 Nos 355406
size 60 cm

77500
Provision ofvertical `casurinal poles 5cm .to 8cm .

5.22 1146.47 I 00 Nos 355406
2.50m height per plant

8 3100
Replacement of casualities  by reopening the

5.23 573.24 100 Nos 17770
failed pits and planting the seedlings

9 31000

Scarping for 1  in dia and soil working 15 cm
5.24 824.65 100 Nos 255642depth around each plants and removing the grass

roots away from the site of uprooting the soil

31000
Cost ofBio fertillizer including cost of RE 8.70 1No.    . 269700applieation- Vermjcompost, Fertilizer, VAM

9 31000
Watering plants once in 6 days during summer

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 103920
season



9 9300000
Cost ot`water @ 20  Its per seedling  15  wateriiig

10.00 loo Nos 930000days

9 300 Labour for plantation  producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Man days 201135

T'lioto  dociimeiitatioii 20000

Sub Total 36,92,124

]4 Escalation charges 20 % 738425

15 L.S
Contingencies for unforeseen expenditure to be

L.S L.S L.S 9451restricted to as per actual  etc„

Total 44,40.000

(Ru|)ees  Forty Four  lakhs and Forty Thousand only)

Sir,  Submitted  to tllc  District Forest Of`ficel., Coimbatore  Division,  Coimbatorc.
\

@6+
F`orcst  Raiigc  Officc`r

Mettupalayam  Raiige

DISTRICT F
COIMBATOR

OFFICER
D,V,S'ON'



ESTIMATE FOR 2nd YEAR MAINTENANCE FOR TALLER SEEDLINGS PLANTATION
31.00  HA.  IN  DFjGREADED FOREST 0F KANDIYUR RF IN  METTUPALAYAM  RANGE

No . of seedlin
Diverted
Area :

Degreaded
Forest

15.15  Ha

31.00 Ha

1000  Nos / Ha  for

31.00  Ha

]0 % of casuality

TOTAL

31000 Nos

3100 Nos

34100 Nos

Sl.No
Quantity Descri|)tion of work

FSR/SSRItemNo.

Rate Per Amount

() .1) I 0 0 0

Scarping for  I  in dia and soil working  I 5 cm
5.24 824.65 I 00  Nos 255642depth  ai-oimd  ez`ch  plalits  and  remo\ ing  the  gi.ass

roots away from the `site ot` uprooting the soil

3 I 000
Cost of Bio  fertillizer includiiig cost of

ME 8.70 1No. 269700
applicatioii-Vermicompost,  Fertilizer,  VAM

9 3 I 000
Watering  pl€mts  once  in  6  days c]iii.ing  silmmer

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 103920
season

() 0_1,0000()
Cost of \\'<iter a  20  Its  per sccdlilig  I 5  u/titcriiig

10.00 loo  Nos ()3(_)000
days

9 300 Labour for Plantation  producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Man days 201135

Photo documeiitation 20000

Suh Total 17,80,396

14 Escalation  charges 30 % 5341  '9

15 L.S
Contiiigencies for uiiforeseen  expenditure to  be

L.S L.S L.S 5485
resti.icLed  to  as  I)ei.  actiial  etc..

T()tal 23.20.000

(Rupees  T``.enty. Three   lakhs and T``'enty Th()usand only)

Sir,  Submitted to the  District  Forest Officer, Coimbatore  Division, Coimbatore.

`H/
EST OFFICER

RE  DIVISION,
TORE - 43,

•fr,i. a```

@Res+
Metlupa]z`}!im   Rzinge



F,STIMATE FOR 3rd YEAR MAINTENANCE FOR TALLER SEEDLINGS PLANTATION
31.00  HA.  IN  DEGRF.ADED  FOREST 0F KANDIYUR RF IN METTUPALAYAM  RANGF,

No . of Seedlin
Diverted
Area :

Degreaded
Forest

15.15  Ha

31.00 Ha

1000  Nos / Ha  for
31.00  Ha

10 % of casuality

TOTAL

31000 Nos

3100 Nos

34100 Nos

Sl.No
Quantity Description of work                       ,

FSR/SSRItemNo.

Rate Per Amount

9 .') I 0 0 0

Scarping for  I  in dia and  soil working  15  cm

5.24 824.65 loo  No.s 255642depth  aroiind  each  plants  cand  I.emo\'ing  t!ie gI.ass

roots away from  the site of uprootiiig tlie sol I

3 1 000
Cost of Bio  fertillizer including cost of

ME 8.70 I  t\'o. 269700
applicatioii-Vermicompost,  Fertilizer`  VAM

9 31000
Watering  plants oiice  in  6  (la}zs durilig  slimmer

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 103920
season

() 0300')()0
Cost of \\atei.  a  20  Its  pci. sccdlilig  15  u`atcring

10.()() 10()  Not ()3000()
days

9 300 Labour for Plantatioii  producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Man days 201135

Photo documentation 20000

Suh |`otzll 17,80,396

14 Esc`fllatioii  chai-gcs  40  % 712159

15 L.S
Contingeiicies for unforeseen expenditure to be

L.S L.S L.S 7445
I.esti.icled  lo as  pei-actual  etc„

Total 25,00.000

(Rupees  Twent}.  File   lakhs   only)

Sir,  Submitted to the District  Forest Officer, Coimbatore  Division, Coimbatorc.

Mcltiip:ilzi}'zim   Rziiige



ESTIMATE 0F FOURTH YEAR TO TENTH YEAR MAINTANENCE FOR TALLER
`qEEDL[r`'Gs  pLANTATI{)N 3i.o() HA. IN'  DEGRFjADED  F()RF,sT ()F KANDlvuR RF IN

MF,TTUPALAYAM RANGE

No of Seedling Planted 31000 Nos

10% Causality                                                     3100 Nos

SL.No
Qty Det{iils of \Vorks

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Ratc` Pc,r Amount

1

3 1000 Scrap - weeding and soil works  I in dia
5.24 824.65 100 2,55,642.00Nos and  15 cm depth around each plant

Sub Total :- 2,55,642.00

I.:scalation  Charges  500/o 1.27.821.00

2 L.s Contingencies L.S L.S. L.S 6.537.00

Grand Total 3,90,000.00

Add  loo/o   for escalation  cost _39.000.00

Total cost for 4th year maintenance :- 4'29,000.00

Add  10%   for escalation cost 42,900.00

Total cost for 5th year maintenance :- 4,71'900.00

Add  10%   for escalation cost 47,190.00

Total cost for 6th `'car maintenance :- 5,19,090.00

Add  10%   for escalation cost 51.909.00

Total cost for 7th year maintenance :- 5,70,999.00

Add  10%   for escalation cost 57,loo.00

Total cost for 8th year maintenance :- 6'28,099.00

Adcl  10%   for escalatioii  cost 62.810.00

Totzil cost for 9th yez`r maintenanc.I :- 6,90,909.00

Add  10%   for escalation cost 69,091.00

Total cost for loth year maintenance :- 7,60'000.00

Submitted to tlie  District Forest Officer, Coimbatore  Division, Coimbatore.

DISTRICT
COIMBATOR

COIMBAT

..r,.±`*`.`-

OFFICER

RE -43.

Mettupalayam  Raiige`
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ESTIMATE FOR RAISING NURSERY FOR MEDICINAL PLANTS (SIMAROUBA GLAUCAAEONu8°:E¥m°:#:IN¥Eo°fi#&F£5E##HTOEASTt#NA¥p¥TEHRftKV
NELLITHURAr RF IN RETTupAI,AyAM AND KARAMADAI RANGE Dt7ENG 2025-26

Dcgreaded Forc8t land
Area :                15.15 Ha

No . of Seedlings

looo Nus/Ha for               :
1550 EL

10 0/o of casuality               =

15500 Nos

1550 Nos

SI.No
Quantity Discription of work FSR/SSRItemNo. Rate Per Ant

1 1875.5 Sqm Preparation of Nursery Site 4.1 2420.00 200 Saul 22694.00

2 34.1 kgs Cost of Seeds L.R 300.00 I kgs 10230.00

3 17050 Nos Cost of 16X30 Cm X 300 G poly Bags L.R 1740.50 1000 Nos 29676.00

4 52.7 Nos Forming Germination Beds of Size 10Inx FSR 660.85 1 Nos `      34827.00
1mxo.30m by heading soil

5 6.2 1Jeds

Watering the Germination Beds twice daily
4.5.1 541.90 10 beds 5040.00with rosecane and covering the bed with

gunny bags for 15 days

6 6.2 beds
Watering the Germination Beds once daily

4.5.2 270.95 10 beds 2520.00jf--.with rosecane  for 15 days

7 14.322 Cum

Collection and supply of sand, silt and red

MTP. M.E 750.00 0.65 2?,p#f.
¥i#9.

soil according to the requirment for
1`:,-3k!,5.0o

preparation of soil mizure -4/5 th of the total
volume

8 4.774 Cum
Cost and transport ofFarm yard manure for

L.R 750.00 0.65 Cum 5508.001/5tli of the total volume for filling 10000
Nos. polybags of size 16x30cms.

9 17050 Nos

Preparation of Soil Mirrfure by breaking

4.6.5 3932.06 1000 Nos 67042.00
clods, sievingand mixing offerdle earth, red
soft, silt, sand and FYM at I:I :1 ratio.,
heaping at the filling silt and pricking out the
seedlings.

10 427.8 kgs
Cost ofvemicompost @ 35 gins per Model

10.00 1 kgs 4278.00container estinate

11+ __  17.0.5, -kgs CostofvAM©1-5-gins-per-container--        ~
Modelestimate -  1&00 -1- kgs 3069.00

12 86.8 kgs
Cost ofAzospirillum & Phospobacteria @ Model

27.00 1 kgs 2344.006gms each per container estimate

13 86.8 kgs
Cost Of Phospobacteria @ 6gms each per Model

27.00 1 kgs 2344.00container estinate

0 Watering the 16x30 cms container seedlings with rose can
````,r',



Sl.No
Quantity Discription of Work

FSR/SSRItemNo. Rate Per !J'Ant

14 17050 NOB a)Twice daily for 10 days 4.10.5 244.51 1000 day 41689.00

15 17050 Nos b) Once daily for 30 days 4.11.5 122.26 1000 day 62533.00

16 17050 Nos c) Altemate days for 40 watering days 4.11.5 122.26 1000 day 83378.00

17 17050 Nos
Cost ofcFS Polythene container of Size 30 L.R 6584.40 1No 112264.00
x 45 Qm x 300 Gauge

18 227.323 Sqm Land rent @3000 bags/40sqm- 3months 4.16 100.00 Sqm 22732.00

19 17050 Nos Shifting the container plants 4.15.4 341.53 1000 mos 5823.00

0 Part I- Bigger size bags 30X45cmx500g

20 17050     , Cost of30X45 Cm X 300 G poly Bags LR 2850.00 1000 Nos 48593.00

21 157.387 M3

Collection and supply of sand, silt and red

Lk 750.00 lM3 118040.00
soil according to the requiment for
praparation of soil mianrc -4/5 th of the total
volume

22 39.401 M3
CostandTransportofSand(20M3for

rm.RE 750.00 lM3 29551.00formingMotherbed31.16M3forFilling
Bags )

23 17050 Nos

Preparation of Soil Mixture by Breaking

4.6.7 18880.48 1000 No§ 321912.00

Clouds Seiving and mixing of Sand Silt
according to requirement and Fan Yard
Manure , Heaping at the Filling Poly Bags ,
Arranging Bags in Beds and Transplanting
the Seedlings.

24 598.3 kgs
Cost ofvermicompost @ 35 gins per Model

10.00 1 kgs 5983.00container estinate

25 257.3 kgs Cost ofvAM @ 15 gins per container
Modelestimate

18.00 1 kgs 4631.00

26 102.3 kgs
Cost ofAzospirillum & Phospobacteria @ Model

27.00 1 kgs 2762.006gus each per container estinate

27 102.3 kgs
Cost of Phospobacteria @ 6glns each per Model

27.00 1 kgs 2762.00container estimate

28 170.5 Nos Labour cost for Transporting seedlings FSR 670.45 114312.00

29 17050 RM Cost ofvertical stick Pve SSR 17.50 298375.00

30 8525 RM Cost of horizontal strick Pun SSR 17.50 149188.00

31 17050 Nos Tjring plants to the Vertical strick RE 0.40 13640.00

32 17050 Nos Pruning side branches once in two months RE 1.00 34100.00



S].No
Quantity Discription of Work

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Rate Per Ant

0
Watering the  16x30 cms container seedlings
with rose can

33 17050 Nos a)Twice daily  for  15 days 4.10.5 244.51 1000 day 41689.00

34 17050 Nos b) Once daily for 30 days 4.11.5 122.26 1000 day 62533.00

35 17050 Nos
c) Once in Alternate days spreed over 60

4.11.5 122.26 1000 day 83378.00
days

36 17050 Nos Twice in a week spread over 105 days L.R 6584.40 lNo 112264.00

37 1364 Land rent @3000 bags/40sqm- 3months 4.16 loo.00 Sqm 136400.00

38 17050 Shifting the container plants 4.15.7 1803 .5 I 1000 nos 30750.00

39 17050 Nos
Watering the Container Plants  105 watering

4.11.7 185.04 1000 / Day 3155.00
days

40 3 Nos
Engaging one Protection Mazdoor (90 d+ As Per li.SR

660.85
100000 Nos

18438.00
210d) 2024-25 day

41 78269.00 GST  18% (item no.3  &  17) 0.18 14088.00

42 5
Provision for cost of pesticides and I,abour

600.00 3000.00
charges

43 I Photo documentation 20000.00

Sub total 2204060.00

44 Add  10 %   for escalation Charges for 2026-27 220406.00

Sub Total - 8 2424466.00

46 LS Contingencies for Un f`orseen Expenditure. - - - 5534.00

Sub total 2430000.00

47 Escalation charges  loo/o extra  for the year 2027-28 243000.00

Total 2673000.00

(Rupees  Twenty Six Lakhs and Seventy Three Thousand  only)
Sir'

Submitted to the District r`orest Ol.ficer, Coimbatore

/  [coi'fro`

I)lsTR!f,TFO

er,.fty*

sion, Coimbatore.
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ESTIMATE FOR PLANTING SEEDI.INGS FOR DWARF PLANTATloN UNDER 400KV
DouBLE cmculT LINE To BE PLANTED IN 15.15 HA.  oF SUNDAPATTI AND

NELLITHURAI RF IN RETTUI'ALAYAM AND KARAMADAI RANGE DURING 2025-26

Diverted
Area i

Degreaded
Forest

15.15 Ha

15.50 Ha

1000 Nos / Ha for
15.50 Ha

10 % or Casuality

TOTAL

No . of seedhies

=        15500 Nus

=          1550 Nun

=          17050 Nos

Sl.No
Quantity Description of work

FSRISSRItemNo,
Rate Per Amount

1 15500 Aligning & Marking 5.2.4 925.22 Nos. 14341

2 15500
Digging 60cm3 pits hard gravelly soil & hillocks

5.8.1 6208.37 100 Nos 962297
during non rainy 'seasous

3 1116
Cost of Transport offarmyard marmure each

L.Q 900.00 m3 1004400
plantso.60XO.60X20=J).0723m3/pit

4 15500
Application ofFamyard marmure by mixing  in FSR 670.45 200 Nos 51960the pit before planting

5 15500
Cost ofBio fertillizer including cost of RE 8.70 1No. 134850
application- Vermicompost, Fertilizer, VAM

6 15500
Loading & unloading the container seedlings (30

5.11.7 2205.78 1000 Nos 34190x 45 cm) in private lorry upto a lead of2 kms.
Excluding hire charges for the vehicles)

7 15500
Transporting of Container seedling (30x45 cm) in

L.R 7000.00
1000 Nos /load

238000private vehicles upto a lead of 10 kms. Excluding
loading and unloading charges @ 200 Nos/load

8 0
Distribution of seedling in the site, C.plants upto
500 mtrs

9 6820 Up to loom 5.15.I 6704.50 1000 mos 45725
10 6820 Upto200m                                                       '.    , 5.15.2 17766.93 1000 mos 121170

11 3410 Up to 500m 5.15.3 34192.95 1000 nos 116598

12 17050
Planting the container plants by refilling pit of

5.22 1146.47 100 Nos 177703
size 60 cm



13 38750
Provision of vertical casurinal poles 5cm to 8cm

5.22 1146.47      100Nos '777032.50m height per plant

14 1550
Replacement ofcasualities  by reopening the

5.23 573.24 loo Nos 8885failed pits and planting the seedlings

15 15500

Scarping for  I  in dia and soil working  15  cm
5.24 824.65 loo Nos 127821depth around each plants and removing the grass

roots away from the site of uprooting the soil

16 15500 I'`ormiing catch water drains of each plants 5.26 4585.88 100 Nos 710811

17 15500
Providing Brush wood fencing around ()feachplants

FSR 167.61 1Nos 2597994

18 15500
Watering plants once in 6 days during summerseason

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 51960

19 4650000
Cost of water @ 20 Its per secdljng  15 watering

10.00 loo Nos 465000days

20 450 Labour for Plantation producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Man days 3 0 I 703

21 15500 Removing/ Scrapping vizal monsoon 5.27 140.79 100 Nos 21822

22 5
Provision for cost ofpesticiders and fungasidcs

600.00 lNos 3000and labour c`harges for application of pesticides

23 2.00  KM
Digging of EPT around the Planting area ( 10 PWD

700000.00 KM 1400000
I Ia.) Rate

24 1No.
I,aying movable wooden platform for cntcring

I,Q 50000.00 No. 50000into the planting area from outside of the EPT.

25 Photo documentation 20000

Sub Total 88,37,932

26 Escalation charges  10 % 883793

27 L.S
Contingencies for unforeseen expenditure to be

L.S L.S L.S 8274restricted to as per actual etc,.

Total 97,30,000

(Rupees  Ninety Seven lakhs and Thirty Thousand only)

Sir, Submitted to the District Forest Officer, Coimbatore

I  hunir

l,I , S T' R I CT  F Ol``E
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ESTIMATE FOR lst TEAR MAINTENANCE FOR DWARF` PLAr`lTATI0N UNDER 4ooKv
DOuBLH cmculT LII`un To BE PLANTED IN 15.15 HA.  OF SUNDAPATTI AND

NELLrlHURAI RF IN n4ETTUPALAyAM ANI> `KARAIVIADAI RANGE DURING 2o25-2 6

Diverted
Area :

Degreaded
Forest

15.15 Ha

15.50 Ha

faJ

1000 Nos / Ha for
15.50 Ha

10 % of Casuality
/

TOTAL

No . of Seedlings

=        15500 Nus

=          1550 Nus

=         17050 Nus

Sl.No
Quantity Description of work

FSR/SSRItemNo,
Rate Per Amount

1 1550 Raising cost of seedlings in 30X45 poly bags
As perNE

141.14 Nos. 218767

2 I 1 I .6
Cost of Transport offarmyard mannure each

L.Q 900.00 m3 100440
plants 0.60XO.60REO=0`.0723m3/pit                  ,,

3 775
Application ofFamyard mannure. by mi*ng in FSR 670.45 200Nos 2598the pit before planting

4 1550
Loading & unloading the contain;eE seedlings (30

5.11.7 2205.78 1000 Nos 3419x 45 cm) in private lorry upto a lead of2 Ims.
Excluding hire charges for the vehicles)

5 1550
TransportingofContainerseedling(30x45cm),in?

L.R+ •       7000.00 1000 Nos /load
238000private vehicles upto a lead of 10 ]rms. Excluding ,

loading and unloading charges @ 200 Nosfload  rf y

6 0
Distribution of seedling in the site, C.plants upto
500 mtrs

a) 682 Up to loom 5.15.1 6704.50 1000 mos 4572
b) 682 Up to 200m 5.15.2 17766.93 1000 mos 12117

c) 341 Up to 500m 5.15.3 34192.95 1000 mos 11660

7 1550
Planting the container plants by refilling pit of

5.22 1146.47 100 Nos 177703size 60 cm

8 38750
Provision ofvertical casurinal poles 5cm to 8cm

5.22 1146-.47 100Nos 1777032.50m height per plant

9 J.550
Replacement ofcasualities  by reopening the

5.23 573.24 loo Nos 8885failed pits and planting the seedlings

10 15500

Scarping for 1 in dia and soil working 1 5 cm
5.24 824.65 100 Nos 127821depth around each plants and removing the grass

roots away from the site of uprooting the soil

11 15500
Cost ofBio fertillizer including cost of RE 8.70 1No. 134850
application- Vermicompost, Fertilizer, VAM



12 15500
Watering plants once in 6 days during summer

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 51960
Season

13 4650000
Cost of water @ 20 Its per seedling  15 watering

10.00 100 Nos 465000
days

14 150 Labour for Plantation producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Man days 100568

15 Photo documentation 20000

Sub Total 18,56,062

16 Escalation charges 20 % 371212

17 L.S
Contingencies for unforeseen expenditure to be

L.S L.S L.S _7,_Srestricted to as per actual etc„

Total 22'30,000

(Rupees  Twenty Two  lakhs and Thirty Thousand only)

Sir, Submitted to the District Forest Ofricer, Coimbatore Division, Coimbatore.

I  a3un
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I£STIMATH FOR 2nd YHAR MAINTENANCE FOR DWARr` PLANTA'l`ION UNl)HR 400Kv
DOUBLE CIRCUIT LINE T0 BE PLANTED IN  15.15 HA.  OF SUNDAPATTI AND

NELLITHURAI RF IN METTUPALAYAM AND KARAMADAI RANGE DURING 2025-26

No . of Seedlin
I)iverted
Area :

Degreaded
Forest

15.15  Ha

15.50 Ha

1000 Nos / Ha for
31.00 Ha

10 % of Casuality

TOTAL

15S00 Nos

1550 Nos

17050 Nos

Sl.No
Quantity Description of Work

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Rate Per Amount

I 15500

Scarping for  I  in dia and soil working  15 cm
5.24 824.65 loo Nos 127821depth around each plants and removing the grass

roots away from the site of uprooting the soil

2 15500
Cost of Bio fcrtilli7.cr including cost of

ME 8.70 lNo. 134850
application-Vcmicompost,  I<`crtilizcr, V^M

3 15500
Watering plants once in 6 days during summer

FSR 670.45 200 Nos 5 1 960season

4 4650000
Cost ot` water @ 20  Its per sccdling  15 watering

10.00 loo Nos 465000
days

5 150 Labour for Plantation producting mazdoor FSR 670.45 Man days 100568

6 Photo documcntation 20000

Sub Total 9,00,198

7 Escalation charges 30 % 270059

8 L.S
Contingcncics for unforcsecn cxpcnditurc to be

L.S L.S L.S 9742restricted to as per actual etc,.

Total 11,80'000

(Rupees  Eleven  lakhs and Eigllty Thousand only)

Sir` Submitted to the District Forest Omcer, Coimb

L;is

CO"BATOR
COMBAT

`ir...-..,*,

ivision, Coimbatore.
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HSTIMATE FOR 3rd YEAR MAINTHNANCE FOR I)WARF PLANTATION IJNDER 400KV
DOUBLE CIRCUIT LINE T0 BE PLANTED IN 15.15 HA.  OF SUNDAPATTI AND

NELLITHURAI RF IN METTUPALAYAM AND KARAMADAI RANGE DURING 2025-26

No . of Seedlin
Diverted
Area :

Degreaded
Forest

15.15 Ha

15.50 Ha

1000 Nos / Ha for
15.50 Ha

io o/o of Casuality

TOTAL

15500 Nos

1550 Nos

1 7050 Nos

SI.No
Quantity Description or Work

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Rate Per Amount

1 15500

Scarping for  I  in dia and soil working  15 cm
5.24 824.65 100 Nos 127821depth around each plants and removing the grass

roots away from the site of uprooting the soil

2 15500
Cost of Bjo fertillizer including cost of

ME 8-7() 1No. 134850
application-Vcrmicomposl,  Fertilizer, VAM

J 15500
Watering plants once in 6 days during summer

FSR 670.45 200 N()s 51960
season

4 4650000
Cost ofwatcr @ 20 Its pcr seedling  15 watering

10.00 loo Nos 465000
days

5 150 Labour for Plantation producting mazdoor FSR 67().45 Man days 100568

6 Photo documentation 20000

Sub Total 9.00'198

7 Escalation charges 40 % 360079

8 L.S
Contingencies for unforeseen expenditiire to be

L.S L.S L.S 9723restricted to as per actual etc,.

Total 12,70,000

(Rupees  Twevle  lakhs  and Seventy Thousand only)

Sir` Submitted to the District Forest Ofricer, Coimbatore Division, Coimbatore.

/  Cowl

L'!.,jT''iicT
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EbTIMATE OF FOURTH YEAR T0 TENTH YEAR MAINTANENCE OF COMPENSATORY
AFFORHSTATI0N  MEDICINAL PLANTS (SIMAROUBA GLAUCA AND NOTHAPODYTES
NIMMONIANA) FOR DWARF PLANTATION UNDER 400KV DOUBLE CIRCUIT LINE TO

BE PLANTED IN 15.15 HA.  OF SUNDAPATTI AND NELLITHURAI RF IN METTUPALAYAM
AND KARAMADAI RANGE DURING  2025-26 to 2030-31

No ot` Seedling Planted 3 1000 Nos

10% Causality                                                   3100 Nos

SL.No
Qty Details of Worlrs

FSR/SSRItemNo.
Rate Per Amount

I
31000 Scrap -weeding and soil works lm dia

5.24 824.65 100 1,27,821.00
Nos and  15 cm depth around each plant

Sub Total :- 1,27,821.00

Escalation Charges 50°/o 63,911.00

2 L.s Contingencies L.S L.S. L.S 8,268.00

Grand Total 2,00'000.00

Add  10%  for escalation cost 20,000.00

Total cost for 4th year maintenance :- 2'20'000.00

Add  10%  for escalation cost 22,000.00

Total cost for 5th year maintenance :- 2,42,000.00

Add  10%  for escalation cost 24,200.00

Total cost for 6th year maintenance :- 2,66,200.00

Add  loo/o  for escalation cost 26,620.00

Total cost for 7tli year maintenance :- 2,92,820.00

Add  10%  for escalation cost 29,282.00

Total cost for 8tll year maintenance :- 3,22,102.00

Add  10%  for escalation cost 32,210.00

Total cost for 9th year maintenance :- 3,54,312.00

Add  10%  for escalation cost 35,431.00

Total cost for loth year maintenance :- 3,89,743.00

Submitted to the District Forest Officer, Coimbatorc Di
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Location Sketch for proposed Compensatory Afforestation in Degraded Forest
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Location Sketch for Proposed Compensatory Afforestation in Degraded forests in Kandiyur RF, Mettupalayam Range of
Coimbatore Division

GPS Readings :
Bit -  I

I I .270S42
76.8796ls

I I .269S I 9
76.881733

ll.265S07
76.880137

11.263178

76.880245

11.262771

16.811292

Bit - 2
11.246632
76.853674

11.249620
76.854909

ll.2484Z2
7(i,857S76

11.247224

76.857308

11.245813
76.856746
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RF Boundary

Proposed CA in Somokkai
saragam in Kandiyur RF -Bit -1
(20.00 Ha.)

Proposed CA in Mantharaikadu
saragam in Kandiyur RF - Bit -2
(11.00 Ha.)
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